150 East Gay Street Room: 4A Columbus, OH 43215-3111

CECENED-ECCHELLIS DIV



2002 JUN 27 #.110: 52

PUCO

June 27, 2002

Ms. Daisy Crockron
Docketing Division
The Public Utilities Commission of Ohio
180 East Broad Street
Columbus, Ohio 43266-0573

Re: Case No. 93-487-TP-ALT Case No. 90-5032-TP-TRF

Dear Ms. Crockron:

Attached are six (6) copies of the Addendum to the Ameritech Tariff, P.U.C.O. No. 20, regarding Special Promotional Offerings. The Addendum is effective July 1, 2002 and is issued in accordance with Opinion and Order dated April 27, 2000 in Case No. 93-487-TP-ALT.

Acknowledgment and date of receipt of this Addendum are requested. A duplicate transmittal letter is attached for this purpose.

Very truly yours,

Robert J. Wentz
Manager - Dockets and Issues

THE OHIO BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY

Ameritech

P.U.C.O. NO. 20 PART 2 SECTION 8

PART 2 - General Terms and Conditions SECTION 8 - Promotional Service Offerings 1st Revised Sheet No. 14 Cancels Original Sheet No. 14

(C)

2. PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS - ADDENDUM (cont'd)

R

Operation Enduring Freedom and Noble Eagle Military Service Promotion

K O P A residential promotional waiver will be extended from June 30, 2002 through December 31, 2002. This waiver applies to military reservists and full time military personnel who disconnect and/or those requesting reconnection of their service due to military deployment associated with Operation Enduring Freedom or Noble Eagle (homeland defense).

r 0

- All residence nonrecurring charges are to be waived at the time the
 access line is installed. The nonrecurring charges include the
 service charge for the access line, any additional access lines and
 any optional feature or features installed at the same time.
- This waiver is not available to personnel whose telephone service was disconnected for nonpayment, or disconnected prior to military service. This waiver does not apply to jack installation, time sensitive charges, or other installation charges not listed above.
- In order to qualify for the waiver, military personnel must meet one or more of the following qualifications:
- Personnel who are relocated to other countries, states or cities because of Operation Enduring Freedom or Noble Eagle and have returned to SBC territory.
- Personnel who are moved from military bases in other telephone company areas and have relocated to SBC territory.

D R Only Personnel who are moved as a direct result of Operation Enduring Freedom or Noble Eagle (homeland defense) are eligible for this waiver. Military personnel being relocated as a result of normal military operations are not eligible.

A F

Issued: June 27, 2002

Effective: July 1, 2002

In accordance with Opinion and Order in Case No. 93-487-TP-ALT, issued by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated April 27, 2000.

By James C. Smith, President, Cleveland, Ohio

THE OHIO BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY

Ameritech

P.U.C.O. NO. PART 2 SECTION 8

PART 2 - General Terms and Conditions SECTION 8 - Promotional Service Offerings 1st Revised Sheet No. 22 Cancels Original Sheet No. 22

2. PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS - ADDENDUM (cont'd)

Message Toll Telephone Service Promotion

During the period of February 5, 2002 through February 4, 2003, existing business customers with 1 to 10 business network access lines who make a commitment to spend \$50 in combined local usage and intraLATA toll usage service per month for the next 12 month period, will be eligible for the following discounts on local usage and intraLATA toll. Customers who make this commitment will receive a 20% discount on local usage and a toll rate of \$0.075/minute. This offer may not be combined with other Ameritech business access usage discount plans or promotions. Customers who do not meet the \$50 monthly usage commitment will be billed the shortfall. Customers who terminate their term agreement prior to completion of the 12-month term period will be billed 50% of the monthly commitment for the remainder of the agreement.

Issued: June 27, 2002

Effective: July 1, 2002

In accordance with Opinion and Order in Case No. 93-487-TP-ALT, issued by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated April 27, 2000.

By James C. Smith, President, Cleveland, Ohio

(C)

THE OHIO BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY

Ameritech

P.U.C.O. NO. 20
PART 2 SECTION 8

Tariff

PART 2 - General Terms and Conditions SECTION 8 - Promotional Service Offerings

Original Sheet No. 38

2. PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS - ADDENDUM (cont'd)

P

1 - 3 Line Business Packages

K O During the period of July 1, 2002 through June 30, 2003, business customers with 1 to 3 business lines who make a commitment to subscribe to any of the following five service plans for the next 12-month period, will be eligible for the following discounted rates for the listed services:

O S Business Packages 1_Line 2 Lines 3 Lines Large Package Access Line(s) \$18.25 \$36.50 \$54.75 400 Message Local Block/1/ 20.95 20.95 20.95 300 Minute Toll Block /2/ 19.00 19.00 19.00 The Basics (1st Line) 13.27 13.27 13.27 Call Forwarding (Additional Line) 2.80 5.60 \$71.47 \$92.52 \$113.57 Package Price Medium Package Access Line(s) \$18.25 \$36.50 400 Message Local Block/1/ 20.95 20.95 60 Minute Toll Block/3/ 4.50 4.50 The Basics (1st Line) 13.27 13.27 Call Forwarding (Additional Line) 2.80

\$56.97

\$78.02

D R

A

F.

/1/ Local messages over 400 are charged at \$0.055 per message.

/2/ Toll minutes over 300 are charged at \$0.065 per minute.

/3/ Toll minutes over 60 are charged at \$0.085 per minute.

Issued: June 27, 2002

Package Price

Effective: July 1, 2002

In accordance with Opinion and Order in Case No. 93-487-TP-ALT, issued by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated April 27, 2000.

By James C. Smith, President, Cleveland, Ohio

THE OHIO BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY

Ameritech Tariff

<u>ио</u>. PART 2 SECTION 8

PART 2 - General Terms and Conditions SECTION 8 - Promotional Service Offerings

Original Sheet No. 39

2. PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS - ADDENDUM (cont'd)

1 - 3 Line Business Packages (cont'd)

Eligible customers include all business customers with 1 to 3 business lines

Eligible customers must agree to a 12-month term and commit to subscribe to one of the five service packages shown above in their entirety. Customers who make this commitment will receive Local Network Access, Local and Toll Usage and Features at the monthly prices shown.

This offer may not be combined with other Ameritech business access usage discount plans or promotions.

Customers who terminate their service prior to the 12 month term commitment will be assessed termination charges as follows:

- 50% of the monthly recurring charge for Access Line(s) and Local/Toll Blocks, times the number of months left on the 12- month commitment.
- Savings received through date of termination for The Basics and Call Forwarding.

Issued: June 27, 2002

Effective: July 1, 2002

In accordance with Opinion and Order in Case No. 93-487-TP-ALT, issued by the Public Utilities Commission of Ohio, dated April 27, 2000.

By James C. Smith, President, Cleveland, Ohio